

**In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas
S.T. 04(4)2024 [37/2023]
Present: Sri Abir Chatterjee, Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge.
Judicial Officer's Code : WB00833
[Arising out of Sealdah GRPS Case No.04/09 Dated 13.01.2009 U/s.328/379/114 of IPC,
State vs. Sakil Ansari]**

Order Number 03 dated 07.11.2024

Accused files hazira.

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence.

Complainant Khokon Roy (CSW-1) is absent on call. One service return is received from Sealdah GRPS which speaks that summons upon the witness was sent through e-mail to Officer In-charge, Ultadanga PS but the fate of the summons or reply from Ultadanga PS is not forthcoming.

The Court is not in a position to know whether summons was actually served upon the witness or not.

Accordingly, the Inspector-In-charge, Sealdah GRPS is directed to engage a competent personnel and serve the summons upon CSW-1 Khokon Roy (S/o Lt. Kashinath Roy of 16/5/H/13, Murari Pukur Road, PS-Ultadanga, Kolkata - 700067. He is further directed to send a report of compliance to this Court positively.

To 06.02.2025 for evidence of CSW-1 Khokon Roy

Copy of this order be sent to the I/C, Sealdah GRPS for compliance.

Dict. & Corr. by me,

**Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.**

**Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.**